– 3 –

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Offer Shares will be despatched on Monday, 10 August

2015 to the Qualifying Shareholders’ registered addresses shown on the register of members

of the Company by ordinary post at their own risk.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN OFFER SHARES

Dealings in the fully-paid Offer Shares are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange at

9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 11 August 2015.

MATCHING SERVICES UNDER ODD LOT ARRANGEMENT

The Company has appointed Cheong Lee Securities Limited to provide matching services for

the sale and purchase of odd lots of Shares on a best effort basis during the period between

Tuesday, 11 August 2015 and Friday, 11 September 2015 (both days inclusive).

Changes in shareholding structure of the Company

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors and after having made

all reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after completion of the Open Offer is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of Open Offer
Immediately after

completion of Open Offer
Number of Shares (approx.) % Number of Shares (approx.) %

Mr. Cheung (Note 1) 185,938 0.05 557,814 0.05
Mr. Lau Chi Yan, Pierre (Note 2) 1,328,125 0.35 3,984,375 0.35
Ivana Investments Limited (“Ivana”)

(Note 1) 32,812,500 8.57 98,437,500 8.57
Other public Shareholders 348,704,821 91.03 1,046,114,463 91.03

Total 383,031,384 100.00 1,149,094,152 100.00

Notes:

1. Upon completion of Open Offer, Mr. Cheung holds an aggregate of 98,995,314 Shares, among which

98,437,500 Shares are held by Ivana and the remaining 557,814 Shares are held by Mr. Cheung

personally.

2. Mr. Lau Chi Yan, Pierre is the Managing Director of the Company.

– 4 –

ADJUSTMENTS IN RELATION TO THE SHARE OPTIONS, THE 2017
CONVERTIBLE BONDS AND THE 2018 CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Pursuant to the terms of the Share Option Scheme, the 2017 Convertible Bonds and the 2018
Convertible Bonds, the exercise prices and conversion price of the respective Share Options,
the 2017 Convertible Bonds and the 2018 Convertible Bonds have been adjusted as follows: